pre-specified trigger point, or (iii) due to any inability to exercise the lock-in clause or non-cumulative 
features of the TFCs, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by SBP, in accordance with 
the applicable rules and regulations of SBP, subject to a maximum of 360,000,000 (three hundred and 
sixty million) additional ordinary shares of the Bank being issued, which ordinary shares shall be issued 
other than by way of rights in accordance with Section 83(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 2017 and shall 
further be subject to approval of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan.

[...]

4) To consider and, if thought fit, increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Bank from Rs.15.0 billion 
to Rs.18.0 billion and to pass, with or without modification, the following resolutions as Special 
Resolutions:

a) “RESOLVED THAT the Authorized Share Capital of the Bank be and is hereby increased from 
Rs.15,000,000,000 (Rupees fifteen billion) to Rs.18,000,000,000 (Rupees eighteen billion), by the 
creation of 300,000,000 new ordinary shares at the face value of Rs. 10/- each.

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Bank be and is hereby altered to read as 
follows:

“The capital of the Bank is Rupees Eighteen Billion (Rs. 18,000,000,000.00) divided into one billion 
and eight hundred million (1,800,000,000) ordinary shares of Rupees Ten (Rs. 10.00) each with 
powers to increase, and reduce, the Capital of the Bank for the time being and subdivide the shares 
into several classes.”

b) FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Company

[...]

The TFC ADT1 Issue is intended to be raised to comply with SBP’s regulation to maintain the minimum 
Capital Adequacy Ratio and to support on going business operations of the Bank.

3. Out of the total proposed issue amount of up to Rs. 4,000,000,000/- (Rupees Four Billion), investment 
worth Rs. 3,200,000,000/- (Rupees Three Billion Two Hundred Million) has been made by institutional 
investors as part of the pre-IPO placement, with the remaining Rs. 800,000,000/- (Rupees Eight 
Hundred Million) worth of TFCs intended to be issued to the general public by way of an initial public 
offering.

4. The aforesaid TFCs may be converted into ordinary shares of the Bank (i) if so directed by SBP on the

[...]

occurrence of a pre-specified trigger point pursuant the Circular, or (iii) due to any inability to exercise 
the Lock-in Clause or Non-Cumulative features of TFCs, on such terms and conditions as may be 
determined by SBP, in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of SBP, subject to a 
maximum of 360,000,000 (Three Hundred and Sixty Million) additional ordinary shares of the Bank 
being issued, which shall be issued other than by way of rights in accordance with section 83(1)(b) of 
the Companies Act, 2017.

As per the requirements of Basel III under the aforementioned Circular, the terms and conditions of the

[...]

4) To consider and, if thought fit, increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Bank from Rs.15.0 billion 
to Rs.18.0 billion and to pass, with or without modification, the following resolutions as Special 
Resolutions:

a) “RESOLVED THAT the Authorized Share Capital of the Bank be and is hereby increased from 
Rs.15,000,000,000 (Rupees fifteen billion) to Rs.18,000,000,000 (Rupees eighteen billion), by the 
creation of 300,000,000 new ordinary shares at the face value of Rs. 10/- each.

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Bank be and is hereby altered to read as 
follows:

“The capital of the Bank is Rupees Eighteen Billion (Rs. 18,000,000,000.00) divided into one billion 
and eight hundred million (1,800,000,000) ordinary shares of Rupees Ten (Rs. 10.00) each with 
powers to increase, and reduce, the Capital of the Bank for the time being and subdivide the shares 
into several classes.”

b) FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Company

[...]

The TFC ADT1 Issue is intended to be raised to comply with SBP’s regulation to maintain the minimum 
Capital Adequacy Ratio and to support on going business operations of the Bank.

3. Out of the total proposed issue amount of up to Rs. 4,000,000,000/- (Rupees Four Billion), investment 
worth Rs. 3,200,000,000/- (Rupees Three Billion Two Hundred Million) has been made by institutional 
investors as part of the pre-IPO placement, with the remaining Rs. 800,000,000/- (Rupees Eight 
Hundred Million) worth of TFCs intended to be issued to the general public by way of an initial public 
offering.

4. The aforesaid TFCs may be converted into ordinary shares of the Bank (i) if so directed by SBP on the